1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a bridge on United States Highway 421 in
2	Harlan County in honor and memory of Vietnam War Veteran, Corporal George Hobert
3	"Hobie" Noe.
4	WHEREAS, Corporal George Hobert "Hobie" Noe was born on January 12, 1949,
5	in Cawood, Kentucky; and
6	WHEREAS, Corporal George Hobert "Hobie" Noe enlisted in the United States
7	Army on May 8, 1969, at the age of 20; and
8	WHEREAS, Corporal George Hobert "Hobie" Noe served as an Infantryman in the
9	1st Battalion, 46th Infantry Regiment, 198th Light Infantry Brigade; and
10	WHEREAS, on May 26, 1969, less than one month after enlisting, Corporal George
11	Hobert "Hobie" Noe was killed by an explosive device in Quang Tin, South Vietnam; and
12	WHEREAS, the name of George Hobert "Hobie" Noe can be located on Panel
13	24W, Line 112, on the Vietnam Veterans Memorial Wall in Washington, D.C.; and
14	WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper that the Commonwealth of Kentucky honor the
15	memory and ultimate sacrifice of Corporal George Hobert "Hobie" Noe;
16	NOW, THEREFORE,
17	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
18	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate the bridge on United
19	States Highway 421 South, in Harlan County, at mile marker 10, the "Corporal George
20	"Hobie" Noe Memorial Bridge," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this
21	Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.

Page 1 of 1